ORDINANCE NO. 9293-94

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That Section 14-7, "Schedule of fees", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 14-7. Schedule of fees.

The following schedule of fees is hereby adopted, such fees to be applicable for the respective licenses, permits, fines, and other fees required under this Code or as otherwise established by law.

(A) LIQUOR LICENSES

1. Alcoholic Liquor Licenses:

(a) (b) (c) (d)	Class A
(e)	Class BB
(f)	Class BBB
(g)	Class C
(h)	Class D
(i)	Class E: A prorated daily fee calculated on a three
	hundred sixty (360) day yearly basis and based upon the
	fee otherwise herein established for the type of license
	that most appropriately corresponds to the type and nature of the retail sale of liquor proposed to be
	undertaken, but in no event shall such fee for a Class E
	license be less than forty dollars (\$40.00)
(j) (k)	Special one day, eight-hour

(B) GENERAL

1. Fire Prevention Permits:

C/C
_
00
00
00
C/C

(g) Dry cleaning plants:

	1. High and moderate hazard			.\$	30.00
	2. Low hazard				. N/C
(h) I	Dust explosion hazards			.\$	30.00
	Fruit ripening processes				
(j) I	Fumigation and thermal insecticidal fogging	f .			N/C
(k) 1	Lumber yards and woodworking plants			.\$	30,00
• •	Oil and gas production				
	Places of assembly				30.00
	Service stations and garages				30.00
(0)	Vehicle tire rebuilding plants	•	•	. 5	30.00
(p) 7	Vehicle wrecking yards, junk yards, and was	+		٠ ٠	30.00
(P)	material handling plants	Le	:	ė	30.00
(~)	material handling plants	•		• 5	30.00
(d) h	Welding or cutting, calcium carbide, and			è	20 00
()	acetylene generators	•	•	٠ ٢	30.00
(r) (Cylinder and container storage	•	•	• 5	30.00
	Calcium carbide storage				30.00
	Acetylene generators				30.00
	Cellulose nitrate motion picture film				30.00
	Cellulose nitrate (pyroxylin) plastics				30.00
	Combustible fibres				30.00
	Compressed gases				30.00
(y) (Cryogenic liquids	•	•	.\$	30.00
	Explosives, ammunition and blasting agents				30.00
(aa) I	Fireworks	•	•	.\$	30.00
(bb) I	Flammable and combustible liquids		•	.\$	30.00
(cc) I	Hazardous materials and chemicals	•		.\$	30.00
(dd) I	Liquefied petroleum gases			.\$	30.00
(ee) 1	Magnesium			.\$	30.00
	Matches				30.00
	Organic coatings			. Ś	30.00
	Semiconductor fabrication facilities using		•	- 4	-
	hazardous production materials			. \$	30.00
•	be an and the superior with the same and a same and a same and a same and a same a same a same a same a same a				20100

Any person required to obtain more than one permit as set forth above to engage, at any specifically defined-single location, in any business activity involving the handling, storage or use of hazardous substances, materials or devices; or to maintain, store or handle materials; or to conduct processes which produce conditions hazardous to life or property, or to install equipment used in connection with such activities, shall only be required to pay thirty dollars (\$30.00) for one through four (4) permits required for that specific location and sixty dollars (\$60.00) for five (5) or more permits if required for that specific location. Specific provisions for obtaining a fire prevention permit required for the various uses and activities as set forth above are provided in the BOCA Basic Fire Prevention Code as adopted under Chapter 5.

A late fee of five dollars (\$5.00) shall be added for every thirty (30) days or portion thereof, that such permit fee remains unpaid.

2. Food Handling and Preparation Permits:

3.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)	Restaurants
(1)	1. Nursery schools
	 5. Dormitories and rooming houses, 15 or more boarders\$ 30.00 6. Temporary food concession stands (for profit)\$ 9.00
	7. Temporary food concession stands (not for
	profit)
(j)	Food delivery and mobile food dispenser:
	1. Owners, per motorized vehicle \$ 30.00
	2. Owners, per nonmotorized vehicle \$ 5.00
(k)	Taverns
Misce	ellaneous:
(a)	Sanitary haulers (per vehicle used in the collection of garbage, trash or the like)(repealed by Ordinance No. 9293-71)
(b)	Solicitors. Transient merchants, itinerant merchants,
	itinerant vendors, peddlers, canvassers, and solicitors:
	1. License (per year)\$ 23.00 2. Duplicate license (per year)\$ 5.00
(c)	2. Duplicate license (per year) 5.00 Taxicabs:
(0)	1. Drivers
	2. Owners, per cab 50.00
(d)	Going-out-of-business sale permit
(e)	Amusement devices: 1. For each amusement device
	1. For each amusement device 47.00 2. For gamerooms
(f)	Raffles
	1. Total retail value of all prizes or merchandise to be awarded
	exceeds five thousand dollars \$ 100.00 2. Total retail value of all prizes or merchandise to be awarded
	does not exceed five thousand \$ 10.00

4.	Mobile Home Park:
	 (a) License: Per mobile home site \$ 13.00 (b) Certificate of occupancy (mobile homes): Sixty dollars (\$60.00) per relocated mobile home.
5.	Bicycle Permit and Transfer:
6.	Engineering:
	(a) Excavations within the public right-of-way: 1. For each location
7.	Moving Permits:
	 (a) Permits for buildings or structures to be moved across public streets, alleys, or rights-of-way: Moving buildings (except accessory structures) for each 24-hour period or part thereof. Moving of accessory structures (garages, etc.) for each 24-hour period or part thereof. \$ 18.00 (b) In addition, the applicant shall pay for any costs accrued by the city of police escort, blocking streets, tree trimming, removal of traffic devices, etc. (c) The fee for permits for buildings or structures to be moved only across private property and not public right-of-way is set forth in subsection (9) of Section (E) (Buildings and Structures) of this section.
8.	Subdivision and Development Applications:
	(a) Preliminary plats 1. Per lot

(C) SEWER

1. <u>Sewer Use Charge.</u> The sewer use charge shall be determined by multiplying the billed water usage times \$1.31 per cubic foot.

(D) ZONING FEES AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION APPEALS

NOTE: The following fees do not include the charge for legal publications which shall be paid by the applicant directly to the publisher.

- 1. The following fees shall be collected by the secretary to the plan commission:
 - (a) Application for a change of zoning property: One hundred dollars (\$100.00), plus the cost of all legal publications;
 - (b) Application for an amendment to the text of the Zoning Ordinance: One hundred dollars (\$100.00), plus the cost of all legal publications;
 - (c) Application for a special use permit: One hundred dollars (\$100.00), plus the cost of all legal publications;
 - (d) Application for a general variance permit: One hundred dollars (\$100.00) plus the cost of all legal publications;
 - (e) Application for a creekway permit pursuant to section VII-8 of the Zoning Ordinance: Fifty dollars (\$50.00), plus the cost of all legal publications;
 - (f) Application for feesimple townhouse, rowhouse and duplex approval: Fifty dollars (\$50.00).
- 2. The following fees shall be collected by the secretary to the board of zoning appeals:
 - (a) Application for a conditional use permit: Fifty dollars (\$50.00), plus the cost of legal publications;
 - (b) Application for a variance: Fifty dollars (\$50.00), plus the cost of legal publications;
 - (c) Appeal to the board of zoning appeals: Fifty dollars (\$50.00), plus the cost of legal publications.
- 3. The following fees shall be collected by the zoning administrator.
 - (a) Application for a certificate of occupancy when not applied for and granted in connection with a building permit:

A certificate for home occupation: Twenty-five dollars (\$25.00).

(b) Application for a sign permit: Four dollars (\$4.00) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or fraction thereof of installed costs, with a minimum of fifteen dollars (\$15.00);

- 4. The following fees shall be collected by the designated secretaries to the following appeals boards and commissions:
 - (a) Building code board of appeals: Appeal-Fifty dollars (\$50.00); Variance - Fifty dollars (\$50.00)
 - (b) Existing structures code board of appeals: Appeal-Fifty dollars (\$50.00); Variance-Fifty dollars (\$50.00);

(E) BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

- 1. <u>Building permit:</u> Building permit fees for all new construction except single- and two-family detached dwellings shall be based on Table 1, entitled "Square Foot Construction Costs," as such Table 1 may be revised and published from time to time by the Building Officials and Code Administrators, International, Incorporated in its publication entitled "Building Officials and Code Administrators Magazine." The fee for a building permit for the construction of a new building or structure, including additions, shall be at the rate of one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of the construction costs, calculated by multiplying the gross square footage of the new building, structure or addition by the square foot construction cost found in Table 1 of this section as amended. Such fees are nonrefundable.
- 2. <u>Single-family detached dwellings:</u> A permit for a single-family detached dwelling shall cost two hundred twenty-five dollars (\$225.00) for a building up to 2,500 square feet and three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for a building above 2,500 square feet.
- 3. Two-family detached dwellings: A permit for a two-family detached dwelling shall cost two hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00) for a building up to 2,500 square feet and three hundred twenty-five dollars (\$325.00) for a building above 2,500 square feet.
- 4. <u>Tent permit:</u> A permit for the erection of a tent having a gross area of four hundred (400) square feet or more shall cost fifteen dollars (\$15.00)
- 5. Temporary occupancies: A permit for the erection of building or structure housing a temporary (T) occupancy other than a tent including garages shall cost a fee computed at the rate of four dollars (\$4.00) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of estimated cost, but not less than less than twenty-five (\$25.00), except for sheds, decks and fences, for which a fee of ten dollars (\$10.00) is required. No fee shall be required for sheds which are less than one hundred (100) square feet and which do not have permanent foundations or decks of less than one hundred (100) square feet.

- 6. Alteration/renovation: The fee for a permit for the alteration, renovation and/or remodeling of a building or structure shall be computed at the rate of four dollars (\$4.00) per thousand (\$1,000.00) of the estimated cost not including electrical, plumbing, and heating ventilating and air-conditioning, but not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), except the fee for a permit to replace a roof, which such fee shall be computed at the rate of one dollar and fifty cents (\$1.50) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of the estimated cost.
- 7. Demolition: The fee for a permit for the demolition of a building or structure other than an accessory building including detached garages shall be at the rate of six dollars (\$6.00) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of the estimated cost of demolition, but not less than seventy-five dollars (\$75.00). The permit fee for the demolition of an accessory or temporary structure under eight hundred (800) square feet shall be fifteen dollars (\$15.00), except that the building official may waive the permit fee where there is no foundation or floor to be removed, where there is no significant grading to be done or where the work shall be insignificant.
- 8. Vacant structures registration (every 6 months). . . \$ 120.00
- 9. Moving permit/building permit: A moving permit shall be issued by the building official in conjunction with the required building permit for all buildings or structures which are moved and do not cross or occupy any street, alley or public right-of-way. The fee for the moving permit/building permit shall be computed at the rate of four dollars (\$4.00) per thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) of the estimated cost. The estimated cost shall include the cost of the moving along with the costs for excavation, footings and foundations, site work and a structural or nonstructural remodeling as described in item (6) above. The minimum permit fee shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00).
- 10. Estimated cost: The term "estimated cost" as used in this subsection (E) includes the cost of all services, labor, materials, use of scaffolding and any other appliances or devices entering into and necessary to the prosecution and completion of the work ready for occupancy; provided, that the cost of excavation or grading, and of painting, decorating or other work that is merely for embellishment or not necessary for the safe and lawful use of the building or structure is not deemed a part of such work.
- 11. Work without a permit: For all work commenced without a permit for which a building permit is required, a one hundred dollars (\$100.00) penalty fee will be charged in addition to the regular prescribed fee. Such work must comply with all other requirements of the building code.

12. Plan review fee schedule: The plan review fee applies to all plans for new construction, including additions. Such plan reviews include a review of all applicable city regulations including but not limited to zoning, building, electrical, plumbing and HVAC regulations. Plan review fees shall be nonrefundable and shall be computed as follows:

Volume (cubic feet)	Plan Review Fee
0- 10,000 10,001- 20,000 20,001- 40,000 40,001- 60,000 60,001- 80,000 80,001-100,000 100,001-150,000 150,001-200,000	\$ 75.00 \$110.00 \$140.00 \$180.00 \$220.00 \$255.00 \$290.00 \$330.00
Over 200,000	\$330.00 plus \$3.00 for each 10,000 cubic feet over 200,000

Plan reviews for assembly (A) and institutional (I) uses and mercantile covered malls over five thousand (5,000) square feet shall be one and one-half (1 1/2) times the fees as computed from the table above.

In addition to the plan review fees indicated above, the building official may charge an additional fee for outside professional plan review services. Such outside plan review services may be contracted where the building official determines it is in the best interest of the city to do so. Additional fee(s) for outside services shall be based upon the actual costs for such services.

Remodeling and/or renovation plan review fees shall be charged on remodeling or renovation projects exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) at the rate of 0.002 times the cost of the project.

Plan review fees shall accompany the application and are nonrefundable. Single- and two-family detached dwellings and temporary (T) occupancies, including residential garages, shall be exempt from plan review fees. The building official may waive the plan review fee for structures under five thousand (5,000) cubic feet in cases involving minor structural repairs or the remodeling of existing buildings.

13. Special flood hazard area development permit: The fee for a development permit pursuant to section 5-500 of this Code shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00).

- 14. Special permits for elevators, dumbwaiters and conveyance equipment:
 - (a) Installation permit: For each conveyance device, an installation permit shall be obtained, as required in the 1987 BOCA National Building Code. The fee for such permit shall be sixty dollars (\$60.00) and shall include all necessary electrical, plumbing and H.V.A.C. work directly involved with the installation. The building official may reduce this fee by twenty-five (25) percent for multiple installations of the same nature and location. The installation permit fee includes the annual operating permit fee for the first year.
 - (b) Annual operating permit: For each conveyance device, as referenced in the 1987 BOCA National Building Code, an annual operating permit shall be required for which the fee shall be thirty dollars (\$30.00) annually. Such fee shall become due on July 1 of each year.

(F) ELECTRICAL

 Fees: Fees for electrical permits, testing and registration are nonrefundable and shall be charged according to the following tables:

(a)	Annual permit \$	75.00
(b)	Temporary service permit \$	25.00
(c)	Minimum permanent service \$	25.00
(d)	Outlets and/or fixtures 1 to 10	
	inclusive \$	25.00
(e)	Over 10 outlets and/or fixtures, each.\$.75
(f)	Track lighting (per foot) \$.50
(g)	Plug mold (per foot)	
(h)	Plug mold, heavy use (per foot)\$	
(i)	Motor and/or heating up to 10 hp\$	15.00
(t)	Each additional 10 hp or fraction	
	thereof	15.00

All permanently installed machinery appliances, etc., shall be calculated on their individual nameplate kilowatt requirements. Each kilowatt of electric load shall be considered one horsepower for fee purposes. The minimum fee for any electrical permit shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00)

2. <u>Fire alarm system (electrical permit)</u>: Shall include required fire alarm systems (manual and automatic) and shall also include all supervision or transmit/tie-in system for fire suppression systems: Twenty-five dollars (\$25.00).

- 3. Work without a permit: For all work commenced without a permit for which an electrical permit is required, a one hundred dollar (\$100.00) penalty fee will be charged in addition to the regular prescribed fee, and the work shall comply with all requirements of this code.
- 4. Fees for new services: The fee(s) for new services to be installed in existing buildings shall be as described in the schedule below. The fee(s) for new services for new buildings shall be calculated at one hundred fifty (150) per cent of the fee(s) indicated in the schedule below. These fees shall cover all wiring complete with fixtures, devices, and all associated equipment installed by the permit holder for the wiring of the building, structure or premises, but does not cover the fees for installation of devices and/or equipment furnished and installed by others.

Service Ampere Rating:

60	ampere	service

	120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480		•	•	•	555	40.00
100	Each additional meter thereof ampere service	•	•	٠	•	Ş	15.00
	120/240 volts or 120/208 240-480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof	•				555	40.00 80.00 15.00
200	ampere service						
	120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof	•				\$ \$ \$	55.00 110.00 15.00
400	ampere service						
	120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof	•				555	85.00 170.00 15.00
600	ampere service						
	120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof					\$55	100.00 200.00 15.00

800 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•			\$\$\$	120.00 240.00 15.00
1,000 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•			\$ \$ \$	135.00 270.00 15.00
1,200 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof.		•		\$\$\$	160.00 320.00 15.00
1,600 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•			\$ \$ \$	205.00 410.00 15.00
2,000 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•			\$\$\$	300.00 600.00 15.00
2,500 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•			\$ \$ \$	390.00 780.00 15.00
3,000 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/480 Each additional meter thereof .	•		:	\$\$\$	495.00 990.00 15.00
4,000 ampere service					
120/240 volts or 120/208 240/480 volts or 277/488 Each additional meter thereof .			:	\$ \$1 \$	600.00 ,200.00 15.00

5,000 ampere service

120/240	volts or	120/208.					\$ 690.00
							\$1,380.00
Each ad	ditional	meter the	reo	f			\$ 15.00

6,000 ampere service

120/240	volts	or	120/208.				\$	795.00
240/480	volts	or	277/480.				\$1	,590.00
			meter then					

For service ratings other than those listed, the fee shall be that of the next largest size. Three-phase services shall be calculated at the equivalent single-phase service size below 2,000 amps.

- 5. Where a residence is already in use and has a meter previously installed, a permit for up to two (2) additional outlets or fixtures shall be secured at no charge for the inspection. A 220-volt outlet shall count as two (2) additional outlets.
- Combination and multiple services to be computed as individual services, according to the capacity of each separate service.
- 7. Testing and registration of electrical contractors:
 - (a) The application fee for the electrical test shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) and shall be required each time the test is taken.
 - (b) Initial registration of electrical contractors: The initial registration fee for registration as an electrical contractor shall be seventy-five dollars (\$75.00). Contractors who shall apply for registration during the last half of the fiscal year (January 1 through June 30), shall submit a fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00).
 - (c) Annual renewal of registration:
 - 1. An annual fee of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) shall become due each fiscal year following initial registration and shall be paid on or by July 1 of each year.
 - Contractors who shall apply for renewal after July 31, shall submit a fee of one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00).
 - (d) Contractors who are registered or licensed in other jurisdictions and qualify for a reciprocal license shall submit a fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) and copy of their license or registration from the reciprocal jurisdiction.

(G) PLUMBING

- 1. Fee schedule: The permit fees for all plumbing work shall be derived from the following table (P1).
- Plumbing permit fees shall be nonrefundable. The minimum fee for any plumbing permit shall be twenty-five dollars (\$25.00).

TABLE P1

Water closet. Urinal. Lavatory Shower/bath tub Kitchen sink. Utility/service sink. Laundry sink. Sar/beverage sink Floor sink/receptor Restaurant/culinary sink. Sink Sishwasher. Garbage disposal. Waste interceptor/separator Floor drain Hub/stand-pipe drain. Sink Drinking fountain Clothes washer. Sewage ejector. Storm drain/sump pump Sanitary sewer/septic tank. Water service Storm drain/sump combined in plumber. Waster besting equipment/wassel (or defined in plumber)	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
Water service	
Water heating equipment/vessel (as defined in plumbing ordinance)	00

3. For all work commenced without a permit for which a plumbing permit is required, a one hundred dollar (\$100.00) penalty fee will be charged in addition to the regular prescribed fee and such work shall comply with all applicable codes.

A single permit shall not be issued for work which will occur at more than one address or structure. Each building/address shall require a separate permit to which minimum fees apply.

(H) MECHANICAL

1. Fee schedule: The permit fees for all mechanical work shall be determined by the estimated cost of the mechanical installations and work being performed. ("Estimated cost" shall mean the cost of all services, labor, materials and equipment used to complete the work/installation.)

Mechanical permit fees shall be one per cent of the "estimated cost" of the installation or work. The minimum mechanical permit fee shall be forty dollars (\$40.00), except as provided in subsections (2) and (6).

Mechanical work and installations shall include: Heating, ventilation, air conditioning, refrigeration, fire suppression and related installations governed by and defined within the scope of the mechanical codes adopted by reference in the mechanical ordinance.

- 2. Fireplace, woodstove and other solid fuel burning equipment installations shall require a mechanical permit. The permit fee shall be thirty dollars (\$30.00) per unit.
- 3. All mechanical permit fees shall be nonrefundable.
- 4. A mechanical permit shall authorize work to be performed at only one address or structure. Each building/address where work is to be performed shall require a separate permit to which minimum fees apply.
- 5. <u>Domestic fire suppression systems:</u> Sprinklers supplied by the domestic water service, and installed only as spot protection in mechanical and storage rooms in commercial and multifamily occupancies, and all sprinklers installed in one- and two-family dwellings shall be considered as plumbing work and are subject to plumbing permit fee schedule.
- 6. <u>Miscellaneous:</u> Mechanical installations or work with a total cost of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or less shall require a twenty-five dollar (\$25.00) minimum mechanical permit fee.
- 7. For all work commenced without a permit for which a mechanical permit is required, a one hundred dollar (\$100.00) penalty fee will be charged in addition to the regular prescribed fee, and the work shall comply with all applicable codes.

(I) SOLID WASTE

- Solid Waste Hauling License: The annual license fee shall include a flat fee of Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00).
- Fee for annual Solid Waste Disposal Stickers:

- (a) Twenty or more stickers \$24.00 per sticker(b) One to Nineteen stickers -\$30.00 per sticker
- 3. Fee for single use Solid Waste Disposal stickers:
 - (a) One hundred or more stickers \$0.80 per sticker
 - (b) One to Ninety-nine stickers \$1.00 per sticker

(J) PARKING

1. Parking Permits:

- (a) For a one year period the term of which is to commence on August 15th and terminate on August 14th of the following year at a cost of \$135.00 per permit.
- (b) For a seven and one-half month period the term of which is to commence on January 1st and terminate on August 14th of that same year at a cost of \$85.00 per permit.
- (c) Temporary permits valid for one day at a cost of \$2.00.
- (d) Temporary permits valid for three consecutive days at a cost of \$5.00.

Parking Violation Fine Schedule:

	Column A	Column B	Column C
Violation	Within 72 Hours	Between 72 Hours and 30 days	After 30 days
Meter Overtime (Sections 17-8 and 17-9 of Urbana Ord.)	\$ 3.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.00
Street/Lot overtime (Section 14-14 and Schedule X)	\$ 3.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 6.00
Prohibited 3AM to 10AM or 8AM to 5PM (Section 14-13)	\$ 5.00	\$ 7.00	\$10.00
Restricted Parking	\$ 5.00	\$ 7.00	\$10.00
Prohibited (Section 14-3 and Schedule IX)	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$20.00
Handicapped	\$50.00	\$50.00	\$50.00

(K) ANIMALS

1. Impoundment Fee

Cats\$	8.00 per day
2. Minimum fines for violations of Section 4-18	
First violation\$	25.00
Second violation\$	35.00
Each additional violation\$	
First violation, as used herein, shall mean a vio	lation when the
defendant has no previous violation within a period	of one hundred
eighty (180) days last past prior to the date of the vi	

defendant has no previous violation within a period of one hundred eighty (180) days last past prior to the date of the violation. Second violation, as used herein, shall mean a violation when the defendant has one previous violation within a period of one hundred eighty (180) days last past prior to the date of the violation. Additional violation, as used herein, shall mean a violation when the defendant has two (2) or more previous violations within a period of one hundred eighty (180) days last past prior to the date of the violation.

Section 2. That Section 4-18, of Article II, "Dogs", of Chapter 4, "Animals and Fowl", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4-18. Subject to impoundment for running at large, etc.

- (A) The running at large of any dog within the corporate limits of the city is hereby declared a nuisance and is prohibited. Any dog is subject to impoundment when the owner, possessor or keeper of any dog does not keep such dog under restraint at all times and such dog is found to be at large off the premises or property of such owner, possessor or keeper. Any dog shall be deemed at large when it is off the property of its owner, possessor or keeper, and not under control of the owner, possessor or keeper either by leash, cord, chain or otherwise. A dog is under restraint within the meaning of this section if it is controlled by a leash, or at heel beside owner, possessor or keeper or is obedient to that person's commands, or within a vehicle driven or parked on the streets, or within the property limits of its owner, possessor or keeper.
- (B) Any person who is the owner, possessor or keeper of a dog subject to impounding under this section shall be fined in accordance with Section 14-7 of this Code.
- (C) The city council may provide a pound for the impounding of dogs in accordance with the laws of the state, or may direct any city dog control officer appointed by the mayor, to cause such dogs and stray dogs to be impounded in other facilities for the impounding of dogs within the county.

Section 3. That Section 4-19, of Article II, "Dogs", of Chapter 4, "Animals and Fowl", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4-19. Disposition of impounded dogs.

Any dog impounded as provided in this article may be redeemed by the owner or keeper of such dog upon payment of the impoundment fee as prescribed in Section 14-7 of this Code to the city collector for the care and feeding of such dog for each day or part of a day that it has been impounded. In case of any dog so impounded which has not been vaccinated against rabies, the impounder shall notify the county rabies control; giving the name and address of the owner. Any dog impounded as provided in this article not redeemed within seven (7) days after being impounded shall be disposed of in a manner consistent with the laws of the state.

Section 4. That Section 4-36, of Article III, "Cats", of Chapter 4, "Animals and Fowl", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 4-36. Disposition of impounded cats.

Any cat impounded as provided in section 4-35 may, to the extent permitted by the laws or regulations of this state and of the local public health district, be redeemed by the owner or keeper of such cat upon payment of the impoundment fee as prescribed in Section 14-7 of this Code to the city collector for the care and feeding of such cat for each day or part of a day that it has been impounded. Any cat impounded as provided in this section 4-35 not redeemed within seven (7) days after being impounded may be disposed of in a manner consistent with the laws of the state.

Section 5. That Section 24-16(b), "Taxable unit charge", of Article II, "Sewers", of Chapter 24, "Utilities", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois, is hereby amended to read as follows:

(b) Taxable unit charge. Each taxable unit shall pay an amount based upon the billed water usage of such taxable unit and determined through the formula prescribed in Section 14-7 of this Code. The amount may be amended annually on January 1st. An actual or estimated water meter usage may be adjusted by the comptroller to exclude water furnished to the taxable unit which was evaporated or bottled for shipment in a commercial or industrial operation; or, to an amount which more properly represents an average annual actual figure, upon presentation of factual evidence by the property owner. Responsibility for initiating this review and presentation of this factual evidence rests entirely with the property owner. This evidence must be presented to the comptroller prior to April 15th of each year to be included in the billing formula for that year.

<u>Section 6.</u> That Section 16-1(b)(ii) of Article XVI, entitled "Parking Violations and Penalties", of the Urbana Local Traffic Ordinance, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

ii. Payment shall be made according to the schedule prescribed in Section 14-7 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois.

Section 7. Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this Ordinance shall be effective on June 1, 1993.

Section 8. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this & day of april 1993

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _______ day of ______

Jul , 1993.

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM

Phyllis D. Clark
I, Ruth S. Brookens, certify that I am the duly elected and acting
Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois.

I certify that on the 5th day of April , 19 93, the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana passed and approved Ordinance No. 9293-94 , entitled AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS ESTABLISHING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 9293-94 was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana City Building commencing on the 26th day of April , 1993, and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the City Clerk.

DATED at Urbana, Illinois, this 7th day of May : 1993

Phyllis

(SEAL)

19